

No. 91-744
No. 91-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND COUNSELING CENTER,
WOMEN'S HEALTH SERVICES, INC., WOMEN'S SUBURBAN
CLINIC, ALLENTOWN WOMEN'S CENTER, and THOMAS
ALLEN, M.D., on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, N. MARK RICHARDS, and ERNEST D.
PREATE, JR., personally and in their official capacities,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, RHODE ISLAND, TEXAS AND VERMONT AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, JOINED BY 13 GOVERNORS, 12 LIEU-
TENANT GOVERNORS AND 995 STATE LEGISLATORS FROM
FIFTY STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN MCKERNAN
*Governor of the State
Of Maine*

DEREK LANGHAUSER
Chief Counsel
Office of the Governor
State House Station # 1
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 289-3531

ROBERT ABRAMS
Attorney General of the State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 341-2250

JERRY BOONE
Solicitor General

MARY ELLEN BURNS
Chief Assistant Attorney General

SANFORD M. COHEN*
*Assistant Attorney General in Charge,
Civil Rights Bureau*

DONNA I. DENNIS

MARJORIE FUJIKI

SHELLEY B. MAYER

*Assistant Attorneys General
(* Counsel of Record)*

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut
Office of the Attorney General
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06101

CHARLES M. OBERLY, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Office of the Attorney General
8th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

WARREN PRICE, III
Attorney General of Hawaii
Office of the Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

ROLAND W. BURRIS
Attorney General of Illinois
Office of the Attorney General
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

BONNIE J. CAMPBELL
Attorney General of Iowa
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

MICHAEL E. CARPENTER
Attorney General of Maine
Office of the Attorney General
State House
Augusta, Maine 04330

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

SCOTT HARSHBARGER
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. OUR CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE AND THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> REQUIRE REAFFIRMANCE OF <i>ROE v. WADE</i>	4
A. The Commands Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , Always Weighty, Are Especially Compelling In The Case of <i>Roe v. Wade</i>	4
B. No Circumstances Exist That Justify A Departure From <i>Roe</i>	8
1. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Is Sound In Principle ...	9
2. Changes In Society And In Law Since <i>Roe</i> Was Decided Fortify, Not Weaken, Its Validity	12
3. <i>Roe</i> Is Workable In Practice	13
II. THIS COURT'S FAILURE TO REAFFIRM THAT THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MAKE CHOICES ABOUT CHILDBEARING WILL JEOPARDIZE THE HEALTH OF THE NATION'S WOMEN	15
A. Permitting States To Criminalize Abortion Will Inflict Severe Harm On Women Who Seek To Terminate Their Pregnancies	15

	Page
1. Travel Out-of-State	16
2. Illegal Abortions	17
3. Carrying To Term	19
B. States Where Abortion Remains Legal Can Expect An Influx Of Non-residents, Overburdening Abortion Providers In Those States And Displacing Resident Women From Securing Timely Abortion Services	22
III. THIS COURT'S FAILURE TO PROTECT THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE ABORTION AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT WILL UNDERMINE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Application of Grand Jury</i> , 143 N.Y.S. 2d 501 (App. Div. 1955)	26
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	8
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	10
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 721 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1986), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1050 (1987)	29
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	9
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 6, 11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	14
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	7
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	9, 10, 14, 23
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. La Fleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 149 (1973)	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	11

Cases	Page
<i>Florida Dep't of Health v. Florida Nursing Homes Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	8, 11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	5, 6, 7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)....	7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	14, 16
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	6
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 112 S.Ct. 560 (1991)	6, 8
<i>Hoffart v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 824 (1986)	29
<i>Ingram v. Problem Pregnancy of Worcester, Inc.</i> , 486 N.E.2d 408 (Mass. 1986).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 24 How. 66 (1861).....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	13

	Page
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	7
<i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	5
<i>N.O.W. v. Operation Rescue</i> , 914 F.2d 582 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>sub. nom. Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 111 S.Ct. 1070 (1991)	28-29
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	11
<i>New York State N.O.W. v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2206 (1990)	29
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	5, 13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991)	5, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>People v. Barksdale</i> , 503 P.2d 257 (Ca. 1972)	15, 26
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 458 P.2d 194 (Ca. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 915 (1970)	15, 26
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 45 N.Y.S.2d 789 (App. Div. 1944)	28
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Operation Rescue</i> , No. 89-2487-F, 1991 WL 214047 (Mass. Super. 1991)	29

Cases	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987)	10
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	7, 11
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989) ..	9
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	12
<i>State v. Evergreen Assoc.</i> , No. 41237/87 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. judgment entered 1987)	28
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 407 N.W.2d 854 (Wis. 1987)	29
<i>State v. Mother and Child Services, Inc.</i> , No. 41236/87 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. judgment entered 1987)	28
<i>State v. Mother and Unborn Baby Love, Inc.</i> , No. 412721/87 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. judgment entered 1987)	28
<i>State v. Scholberg</i> , 412 N.W.2d 339 (Minn. 1987)	29

Cases	Page
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851)	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 81 (1978)	8, 14
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	5, 7, 8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S.Ct. 3040 (1989)	9
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways and Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	5
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	7
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	5, 6, 12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	7
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	4, 10, 11, 12
Md. Const. art. XVI, §2	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-101 (1986 & Supp. 1990) .	27

	Page
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-1-58.5-2(3)(c) (West 1986) . .	27
1991 Md. Laws, Ch. 1	27
Model Penal Code § 230.3 (Proposed Official Draft 1962)	26
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3211 (Supp. 1991)	27
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302(3) (Supp. 1991)	27
74 Op. Md. Att’y Gen. No. 89-045 (Md. Nov. 30, 1989)	27
 OTHER SOURCES	
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Safe and Legal : 10 Years’ Experience With Legal Abortion in New York State</i> (1980)	15, 22, 23
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Teenage Pregnancy: The Problem that Hasn’t Gone Away</i> (1981). . .	20, 21
Armstrong, Elizabeth, Center for Population Options, <i>Teenage Pregnancy and Too-Early Childbearing: Public Costs, Personal Consequences</i> (5th ed. 1990).	20, 21
Bincken, Nancy, et al., <i>Illegal Abortion Deaths in the United States: Why Are They Still Occurring?</i> , 14 Fam. Plan. Persp. 163 (1982)...	18, 24
Brotman, Barbara, <i>Secret Abortion Group of ’60s Prepares for Return</i> , Chi. Trib, Aug. 28, 1989 .	18

	Page
Bureau of Census, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, <i>Current Population Reports Consumer Income,</i> Series P-60, No. 175 in <i>Poverty in the U.S.:</i> 1990, (1990) (tables 1,5).....	16
Cartoof, Virginia J. & Lorraine V. Klerman, <i>Parental Consent for Abortion: Impact of the</i> <i>Massachusetts Law</i> , 76 Am. J. Pub. Health 397 (1986).	22
Cates, Willard, Jr., <i>Legal Abortion: The Public</i> <i>Health Record</i> , 215 Sci. 1586 (1982).	18, 19, 24
Cates, Willard, Jr. et al., <i>Morbidity and</i> <i>Mortality of Abortion in the United States in</i> <i>Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social</i> <i>Aspects</i> (Hodgson, ed. 1981).	16
Centers for Disease Control, U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. and Welfare, <i>Abortion Surveil-</i> <i>lance, Annual Summary 1972</i> (April, 1974)	26
Darney, Philip D., et al., <i>Abortion Training in</i> <i>U.S. Obstetrics and Gynecology Residency</i> <i>Programs</i> , 19 Fam. Plan. Persp. 158 (1987). ...	24
<i>Fetal Extrauterine Survivability</i> , Report to the New York State Task Force on Life and Law (1988).	13
Forrest, Jacqueline & Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>The</i> <i>Harassment of U.S. Abortion Providers</i> , 19 Fam. Plan. Persp. 9 (1987).	29
Gold, Rachel Benson, Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion and Women's Health, A Turning</i> <i>Point for America?</i> (1990).	16, 18, 19, 20
Gorney, Cynthia, <i>Abortion in the Heartland</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 1990.	18, 23-24

	Page
Grimes, David A., <i>Second Trimester Abortions in the United States</i> , 16 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 260 (1984).	23
Hack, Maureen & Avroy A. Fanaroff, <i>Outcomes of Extremely Low Birth Weight Infants Between 1982 and 1988</i> , 321 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> 1642 (1989).	13
Hall, Mimi, <i>Legal Abortions Tougher To Get</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , May 1, 1991.	23
Harlap, Susan, et al., Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Preventing Pregnancy, Protecting Health: A New Look at Birth Control Choices in the United States</i> (1991)	19
Henshaw, Stanley K., et al., <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1981-1982</i> , 16 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 119 (1984).	23
Henshaw, Stanley K., et al., <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1984 and 1985</i> , 19 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 63 (1987).	23
Henshaw, Stanley K., et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Women Having Abortions, 1987</i> , 23 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 75 (1991).	16
Henshaw, Stanley K., & Jennifer Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1987 and 1988</i> , 22 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 102 (1990). . .	15, 24
Institute of Medicine, <i>Legalized Abortion and the Public Health</i> (1975).	17, 18, 26
Kaplan, John, <i>Abortion as a Vice Crime: A "What If" Story</i> , 51 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 151 (1988).	25, 26, 28

	Page
Mackinson, Carolyn, <i>Health Consequences of Teenage Fertility</i> , 17 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 132 (1985).	21
McFadden, Robert D., <i>Abortion Mills Thriving Behind Secrecy and Fear</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 24, 1991	25
Missouri Dept. of Health, <i>Missouri Monthly Vital Statistics</i> (Jan. 1990).	22
Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 88 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 723 (1988)	4, 8, 14
NARAL Foundation/NARAL, <i>Who Decides? A State-By State Review of Abortion Rights</i> (1991)	29
National Abortion Federation, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Who Will Provide Abortions? Ensuring the Availability of Qualified Practitioners</i> (1990).	23, 24
Niswander, Kenneth R., <i>Medical Abortion Practices in the United States in Abortion and the Law</i> (Smith ed. 1967).	25, 26
Note, <i>Too Close for Comfort: Protesting Outside Medical Facilities</i> , 101 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1856 (1988).	29
<i>Oversight Hearings on Abortion Clinic Violence</i> , Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights, House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st & 2nd Sess. (1985).	28, 29

	Page
Pakter, Jean, et al., <i>Two Years Experience in New York City With the Liberalized Abortion Law – Progress and Problems</i> , 63 Am. J. Pub. Health 524 (1973).	20, 22
Pamuk, Elsie R., & W.D. Mosner, <i>National Center for Health Statistics</i> 11 (1988).	20
Placet & Taffel, <i>Recent Patterns in Caesarean Delivery in the United States</i> , 5 Obstet. Gynec. Clin. N.A. 607 (1988).	19
Powell, Lewis F. Jr., <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , 1991 Journal of Supreme Court History 13 (1991).	5
President's Comm'n on Law Enforcement and Admin. of Justice, <i>Task Force Report: The Courts</i> (1967).	16, 25, 28
Pritchard, J., et al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (17th ed. 1985)	19
Regan, Leslie J., <i>About to Meet Her Maker: Women, Doctors, Dying Declarations, and the State's Investigation of Abortion, Chicago, 1867-1940</i> , J. of Am. Hist. 1240 (March 1991)..	28
Rosen, Harold, <i>Psychiatric Implications of Abortion: A Case Study in Social Hypocrisy in Abortion and the Law</i> (Smith ed. 1967).	25
Shelton, James D., et al., <i>Abortion Utilization: Does Travel Distance Matter</i> , 8 Fam. Plan. Persp. 260 (1976).	17
Stone, Rebecca, Center for Population Options, <i>Adolescents and Abortion, Choice In Crisis</i> (1990).	21, 22
The Federalist No. 78 (H. Lodge ed. 1888)	5

	Page
Tietze, Christopher & Stanley K. Henshaw, Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>A World Review 1986</i> (1986).	16, 17, 19
Torres, Aida & Jacqueline Darroch Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortions?</i> , 20 <i>Fam. Plan.</i> <i>Persp.</i> 169 (1988).	17, 23
Trussell, James, et al., <i>Impact of Restricting Medicaid Financing for Abortion</i> , 12 <i>Fam.</i> <i>Plan. Persp.</i> 120 (1980).	19
van den Berg, Bea J., & Chin Long Chiang, <i>Maternal Mortality and Differentiation By Cause of Death</i> 239 (1986).	17
Whalen, Robert P., New York State Dept. of Health, <i>Report of Selected Characteristics of Induced Terminations of Pregnancy Recorded in New York State, January - December 1975 with Five Year Summary.</i>	22
Wilson, J., et al., <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (8th ed. 1987).	23
Ziff, Harvey L., <i>Recent Abortion Law Reforms (Or Much Ado About Nothing)</i> , 60 <i>J. Crim. L.</i> <i>and Criminology and Police Sci.</i> 13 (1969).	18, 25, 26, 28

No. 91-744
No. 91-902
